
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Helen Bell 

direct line 0300 300 4040 

date 11 January 2013  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 22 January 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs L Birt, C C Gomm and Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry, D Bowater, I Dalgarno, Mrs D B Green, 
K Janes, R B Pepworth, A Shadbolt, I Shingler and N Warren 
 
(Bold text indicates substitute Members who will act as Full Members on 
this Sub Committee on this occasion) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Welcome 
  

2. Apologies for Absence  
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

3. Members' Interests  
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Licensing Procedure 
 (attached) 

 
5. Licensing Objectives 
 (attached) 

 

 
Report 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - A hearing called to 
determine an application for a review of a premises 
licence for The White Hart, 125 Dunstable Street, 
Ampthill, MK45 2NG 

*  23 - 112 

 



   

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Priory House, Monks Walk  
Chicksands, Shefford, Beds  
SG17 5TQ 

 

Telephone 0300 300 8000 

Email info@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Procedure for the hearing of applications 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Public Protection 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands 
Shefford 
SG17 5TQ 

 
0300 300 8000 

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



 2 of 18  

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Procedu
[...]
ing is adjourned to a specified date, all parties will forthwith be 

notified of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 
10. Disruptive behaviour 
 
10.1. Any person who disrupts a hearing by the Council, the Licensing Committee or a 

Licensing Sub-committee of a matter under the Licensing Act 2003 may be required 
to leave the hearing. 

 
10.2. It is for the panel hearing the matter to decide whether such person will be permitted 

to return to the hearing, but should they be allowed to do so, this may be on such 
conditions as the panel may specify. 

 
10.3. If a disruptive person is a person who has a right to address the panel, then that 

person may, before the end of the hearing (i.e. before Stage 25 of the following 
procedure), put in writing any information they would have been entitled to give 
orally, had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 

Agenda Item 4
Page 8



 7 of 18  

SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
11. Licensing Sub-Committee agenda  
 
11.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing shall be commenced in accordance with the 

Licensing Sub-Committee agenda. Any Committee matters shall be addressed at 
this stage. 

 
11.2. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing procedure shall take over at the point at 

which the agenda item is called to be heard. 
 
11.3. The Sub-Committee agenda shall deal with the issue of exclusion of press and 

public for the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 9



 8 of 18  

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
12. Opening the Hearing 
 
12.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing shall be formally opened by the Chair. 

 
12.2. The Chair shall introduce Members of the licensing panel (a Licensing Sub-

committee, the Licensing Committee or Council), officers present and all other 
parties present. 

 
12.3. The Chair shall explain the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the nature 

of the decision to be taken by the panel. 
 
13. Licensing Officer’s Report 
 
13.1. The Lice
[...]
The Chair shall thank all parties for attending and draw the hearing to a close. 
 

25.2. Should there be another hearing to be heard the Sub-Committee shall begin the 
procedure again.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 15



 14 of 18  

Licensing Sub-Committee Checklist  
Procedure for determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Item 
 

  

1.  Chair to introduce Sub-Committee, Committee Administrator, 
other Officers and all Parties present. 
 

 

2.  Chair to explain procedure for hearing to all parties. 
  

 

3.  Licensing Officer to introduce application, including details of 
the premises, application, objections, references to the 
Licensing Objectives and Policy and Statutory Obligations. 
 

 

4.  Chair to invite Sub-Committee to ask any questions of the 
Licensing Officer, in relation to the report provided. 
 

 

5.  Chair to ask Licensing Officer whether there are any points 
requiring Clarification. 
 

 

Steps 6 to 9 to be completed for each party in the order of Applicant (A), 
Responsible Authority (RA) and Interested Party (IP) or Relevant Person 
(RP).   The chair will invite each party to: 

A RA IP/
RP 

6.  Set out their case 
 

   

7.  Call Witnesses in support of their case (provided notification 
of the witnesses has previously been given to the Council); 
 

   

8.  Introduce documentary evidence in support of their case 
(provided notification of the documentary evidence has 
previously been given to the Council); and 
 

   

9.  Respond to any questions asked of them by Members of the 
Licensing Panel. 
 

   

Repeat steps 6 to 9 for each party  

10.  At the Sub-Committee and Chair’s discretion each party may 
ask questions of other parties by directing them through the 
Chair. 
 

 

11.  Chair asks Applicant if they wish to modify or withdraw their 
application in any way. 
 

 

12.  Chair to invite closing submissions from applicant, 
responsible authorities and interested parties. 
 

 

13.  T
[...]
 
If appropriate: 

COMMENCEMENT DATE 

This licence will come into effect from:  
o The date of this decision 
 
o The end of the period for appeal. 
 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT  

Agenda Item 4
Page 18



 17 of 18  

The Sub-Committee made the following findings of fact: 
 

 

DECISION  
The Sub-Committee have decided that the application should be: 

o  Granted (as set out in the application) 
 

¤  Refused 
 

o  Amended to include the following conditions: 
 
1.  
 
2.  
 

• The Sub- Committee considers the additional conditions necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

• All Licences are granted subject to the mandatory conditions imposed by 
the Licensing Act, 2003. 

• In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account: 
 

o The Licensing Act Section 18, which states that it must take such 
steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; 

 
o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003; and 
 

o Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy 
 

o The merits of the application and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all parties. 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION  
The reasons for the Committee’s decision are as follows: 

¤  Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 

o  Public Safety 

 

¤  Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 

o  Protection of Children from Harm 

 

¤  General – all four licensing objectives 

 

 

Irrelevant Representations 

The Sub-Committee determined that the following representations were 
irrelevant: Not applicable. 
 

Representation Reason Representation was 
Considered Irrelevant 

Agenda Item 4
Page 19



 18 of 18  

1.   
  
2.  

 

 

Right of Review 

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible 
authority, such as the Police or an interested party, such as a resident living in 
the vicinity of the premises may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives. The review is a request for the Council to look at 
the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet 
the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

Effect of Failing to Comply with Conditions (Explained to Applicant) 

The Sub-Committee has explained to the applicant the effect of failure to 
comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate is a 
criminal offence, which upon conviction, would result in a fine of up to £20,000 
or up to six months imprisonment or both.  

 

Right of Appeal  

Applicants or any person who has made a relevant representation who is 
dissatisfied with this decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction 
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on 
which they are notified of the decision. 

 
 
Signed:  

 [Name] 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee 

  
Date:  

 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 20



The 4 Licensing Objectives 
 
 
 

To promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 
 
 
1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
2. Public Safety 
 
3. Prevention of public nuisance 
 
4. Protection of children from harm. 

Agenda Item 5
Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

22 Jan 2013 

 

SUBJECT LICENSING ACT 2003 – A hearing called to determine an 
application for a review of a premises licence for The White 
Hart, 125 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, MK45 2NG  

REPORT OF Head Of Service Public Protection  
 

Contact Officers; dave.mcbain@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  
 

 
1. The Application 

 
 1.1 An application has been submitted by Public Protection as a 

Responsible Authority. A Copy of the application is attached as 
Appendix ‘A’ of this report.  
 

 1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                   

Activity Current Provision The Application 
Indoor sporting 
events, Live & 
Recorded Music, 
Late night 
refreshment. 
Facilities for 
making music & 
dancing. Supply 
of alcohol (on and 
off the premises) 

 

Mon – Thurs 10:00hrs to 
00:00hrs 
Fri – 10:00hrs to 02:00hrs 
Sat –10:00hrs to 01:00hrs 
Sun –11:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
 
Non Standard - A further 
additional hour every 
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day. 
To reflect New Years Eve/Day 
hours. 

To review the 
existing 
authorisation with 
regard to the 
Prevention of Public 
nuisance 

Hours of opening Mon – Thurs 10:00hrs to 
00:30hrs 
Fri – 10:00hrs to 02:30hrs 
Sat – 10:00hrs to 01:30hrs 
Sun – 11:00hrs to 00:00hrs 
Non Standard – As above 

 

 
A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached as Appendix ‘B’  
 

 1.3 Location 
 
The premise is situated on the main through route and close to a mini 
roundabout complex in the Town centre. Other retail properties are 
situated around this area. There is some residential property within the 
nearby surroundings. A small public space, with a local monument, is 
situated nearby. There is a large supermarket with ‘off’ licence 
authorisation situated just over 100 metres away to the North of the 
premises. An additional ‘off’ licensed premise is situated within 100 
metres of the premises to the North East The nearest ‘on’ licensed 
premises are in excess of 100 metres from the premise and to the North 
and the South.  
 
A copy of the location map is attached as Appendix ‘C’. 

Agenda Item 6
Page 23



 1.4 Relevant History 
 
The premise is an Ancient Coaching Inn and has been situated in the 
centre of Ampthill for many years. It previously held a Justices Licence 
under the Licensing Act 1964. The Justices licence under that Act was 
held by the present Designated Premises Supervisor. A valid application 
for a conversion and variation of a premises licence for the property, 
under the Licensing Act 2003, was received by Mid Be
[...]
Ampthill, Beds .

Officer: Alan Stone

Date: 7th December 2012

I am a Technical Officer in the Public Protection Team of Central Bedfordshire Council and

therefore considered to be a representative of the responsible authority. I seek a review of the

above premises licence as I consider that those responsible are causing a public nuisance and

failing to promote one of the four licensing objectives.

1. Premises Licence Details

The current premises licence for the White Hart was granted on the 19th April 2012, following a

minor variation to the layout, to Punch Taverns plc, Jubilee House, Second Avenue, Burton

Upon Trent, Staffordshire DE14 2WF. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is a Mr Salik

Miah.

The permitted activities for this premises are: Indoor sporting events; Live and recorded music;

Performance of dance; Late night refreshment (indoors); Facilities for making music; Dancing

(indoors) and similar and; the supply of alcohol (on and off premises). The premises license

authorises the carrying out of licensable activities between the following hours:

Monday to Thursday 10.00hrs to 00.00hrs

Friday 10.00hrs to 02.00hrs

Saturday 10.00hrs to 01.00hrs

Sunday 11.00hrs to 23.30hrs

The opening hours of the premises are:

Monday to Thursday 10.00hrs to 00.30hrs

Friday 10.00hrs to 02.30hrs

Saturday 10.00hrs to 01.30hrs

Sunday 11.00hrs to 00.00hrs

Agenda Item 6
Page 53



The premises licence was granted following a hearing in 2005 and a number of conditions

relating to public nuisance were imposed on the license in Annex 3. These conditions include:

No noise from music should be audible within adjacent noise sensitive premises;

All doors and windows to be kept closed during regulated entertainment events;

No admission or re-admission to the premises is allowed after 23.30;

A minimum of 3 SIA registered door supervisors will be on duty on Friday and Saturday

nights from 21.00 hours to the terminal hour and;

The provision of live/recorded music, performance of dance, the provision of facilities for

making music or providing dancing is limited to the interior of the premises

2. Location of the Premises

The premises are located to the south of the double mini roundabouts serving Church Street,

Dunstable Street, Bedford Street and Woburn Street in Ampthill. The main access to the

premises is offered from Dunstable Street via an alleyway leading to the cellar bar, main bar

and car park. To the immediate East, North and West of the premises are commercial

properties, at ground floor level although there is some living accommodation above. Slightly

further afield than this, there are many residential properties along all roads leading from the

junctions and from these residential premises Public Protection has 4 main complainants:

Complainant A – Dunstable Street, approximately 75m to the south west

Complainant B – Dunstable Street, immediate vicinity

Complainant C – Dunstable Street, immediate vicinity

Complainant D – Woburn Street, approximately 50m to the north west

A plan of the site is attached to this information.

3. Complaint History of Premises from 2006 up until 2012

The White Hart Hotel has been the subject of many complaints over the recent past. Some

have resulted in evidence being gathered to substantiate a problem, whilst others have been

resolved with an initial contact either by the Council or the complainant and some were

Agenda Item 6
Page 54



unsubstantiated. A brief summary of the complaints received from 2006 to 2012 are detailed

below.

Complaint of 17th July 2006 by Local Resident (Complainant A)

A complaint was received alleging loud music emanating from the cellar bar building on

Friday and Saturday nights. Following an investigation in to the allegation, a noise

abatement notice was served on the DPS requesting that the nuisance be abated. The

noise was mainly escaping via the roof structure of this part of the premises and as a

result, ultimately resul
[...]
p to 00.30 hours. Some of these late arrivals came by taxi and

some walked, mainly along Dunstable Street. This meant that additional noise was being

generated from the vehicles themselves, doors slamming or talking shouting and laughing

along the road which may not have otherwise happened, subjecting the residents of the

town centre to additional noise. Additionally, I entered the premises at 0030 hours on 17th

November 2012 and the doors adjacent to the stair case leading to the upstairs

restaurant/bar were propped open with a metal hook allowing music noise to escape. Whilst

we were there the doors were unhooked and the doors closed. There were many people

Agenda Item 6
Page 60



outside talking loudly, shouting and laughing. On standing at certain points along Woburn

Street, noise from these people along with faint music noise could be quite clearly heard.

The nature of the complaints alongside the observations made throughout the investigation

points to limited management of the premises with regards to noise and little regard for the

neighbouring residents of Ampthill. In my opinion, the noise experienced by residents

around this premises, both people noise and music, represents a public nuisance. I believe

that every opportunity has been given to the DPS to prevent this public nuisance and

manage the issues highlighted, but unfortunately, they have not been satisfactorily

addressed. It is for this reason, allied to the persistent breach of conditions and ongoing

noise breakout that we have chosen to seek a review of the premises license.

Conclusions

In seeking this review I have had consideration of the 2003 Act and associated guidance, made

judgements about what constitutes public nuisance and what is necessary to prevent it in terms

of conditions attached to specific premises licences. My consideration solely relates to

‘preventing public nuisance’, one of the 4 licensing objectives and those specific activities which

are the subject
[...]
e existence of a public nuisance. The noise, from the music and also those

utilising the external areas is clearly audible a considerable distance from the premises,

considered likely to be intrusive at residential properties and likely to either prevent the

complainants getting to sleep or lead to sleep disturbance.

In addition to this there appears to be a blatant disregard or ignorance of the conditions already

attached to the premises license as repeated breaches of these conditions have been

witnessed over a number of weeks. The conditions were placed onto the premises license by a

committee hearing in 2005. These conditions were placed on the license as it was considered

that they were instrumental the promoting the four licensing objectives, in this case ‘the

prevention of public nuisance.

It is important to recognise that the promotion of licensing objectives relies heavily on a

partnership between licence holders, authorised persons, interested parties and responsible

authorities in pursuit of common aims. As an officer I have attempted to seek co-operation in

this regard having brought the matters of concern to the attention of those responsible more

than once. It is the failure to respond by those responsible to such warnings which has lead to a

decision to request a review. I consider that the following actions are required:

1. That the licensable activities which give rise to these complaints, namely live or amplified

music are suspended for a period of three months.

2. That within a period of three months from the date of any hearing that a noise control

scheme is submitted to and agreed by the Local Licensing Authority. This should

consider, the suitability of the venue, its limitations and subsequent recommendations to

control noise from live and/or recorded and from people using the external areas. Any

mitigation and/or control measures arising from such shall be implemented within 1

month of approval and thereafter maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the

approved details.

Agenda Item 6
Page 62



3. That the terminal hours for live music and recorded music be reduced to 24.00hrs on

Friday and Saturday nights.

4. That suitable conditions are imposed preventing the use of the external areas beyond

23.00hrs. (For example: The use of areas external to the premises for the consumption

of alcohol, other refreshment or food must cease by 23:00 hours).

5. The placing of bottles into receptacles external to the premises must not take place
between 19:00 and 09:00 hours.

I believe that this response is proportionate in terms of protecting Public Nuisance and

promoting the licensing objective.

Agenda Item 6
Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, Section 80

Abatement Notice in respect of Noise Nuisance

To: Mr Salik Miah

of The White Hart, 125 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, Bedfordshire, MK45 2NG

TAKE NOTICE that under the provision of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 the CENTRAL
BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL ("the Council"), being satisfied of the likely occurrence of noise amounting
to a statutory nuisance under section 79(1)(g) of that Act at:

The White Hart, 125 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, Bedfordshire, MK45 2NG

within the District of the said Council arising from:

AMPLIFIED MUSIC

WHEREAS YOU are the person responsible for the said nuisance the Council HEREBY PROHIBIT the
occurrence of the same with immediate effect from the service of this notice, and for that purpose require
you to:

ABATE THE NUISANCE

THIS is a notice to which paragraph (2) of regulation 3 of the Statutory Nuisance (Appeals) Regulations
1995 applies and, in consequence, in the event of an appeal this notice shall NOT be suspended until the
appeal has been abandoned or decided by the Court, as, in the opinion of the Council, the expenditure
which would be incurred by any person in carrying out works in compliance with thi
[...]
 77



Agenda Item 6
Page 78



Agenda Item 6
Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Page 83



Agenda Item 6
Page 84



Agenda Item 6
Page 85



Agenda Item 6
Page 86



Agenda Item 6
Page 87



Agenda Item 6
Page 88



Agenda Item 6
Page 89



Agenda Item 6
Page 90



Agenda Item 6
Page 91



Agenda Item 6
Page 92



Agenda Item 6
Page 93



Agenda Item 6
Page 94



Agenda Item 6
Page 95



Agenda Item 6
Page 96



Agenda Item 6
Page 97



Agenda Item 6
Page 98



Agenda Item 6
Page 99



Agenda Item 6
Page 100



Agenda Item 6
Page 101



Agenda Item 6
Page 102



Agenda Item 6
Page 103



Agenda Item 6
Page 104



Agenda Item 6
Page 105



Agenda Item 6
Page 106



Agenda Item 6
Page 107



Agenda Item 6
Page 108



Agenda Item 6
Page 109



Agenda Item 6
Page 110



Agenda Item 6
Page 111



Agenda Item 6
Page 112


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedure
	5 Licensing Objectives
	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - A hearing called to determine an application for a review of a premises licence for The White Hart, 125 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, MK45 2NG
	Appendix 'A' White Hart review application
	App 'A' White Hart review statement
	App 'A' White Hart TEN S80 stat notice
	App 'A' White Hart 060712
	App 'A' White Hart 101012
	Appendix 'B' White Hart Ampthill
	Appendix 'C' White Hart Ampthill
	Appendix 'D' White Hart Ampthill
	Appendix 'E' White Hart Ampthill




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Record of Licensing Sub Committee hearing convened under The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 on Tuesday, 22 January 2013 

 
Licensing Sub Committee Composition 

Cllrs  (Chairman)   
 

 
    Licensing Sub Committee Composition  

 
Cllrs L Birt 
 Mrs M Mustoe 
 C Gomm 

    Members' Interests  
 
There were none. 

    Name of Applicant  
 
Central Bedfordshire Council – Public Protection Team 

    Premises Address  
White Hart Hotel, Public House 
125 Dunstable Street 
Ampthill 
Bedfordshire 
MK45 2NG 

    Name of Parties (including the Applicant, Observers and Persons who 
have made relevant representations together with any persons who have 
made relevant representations together with any persons representing 
each party)  
Mr A Stone – Technical Officer Public Protection 
Mr P Warne – TLT Solicitors 
Cllr L Birt 
Cllr Mrs M Mustoe 
Cllr C Gomm 
Mr D McBain – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Mrs J Borthwick – Service Manager, Public Protection  
Mr M Clay – Service Manager, Public Protection 
Miss H Bell – Committee Services Officer  
Mr M Woolsey – Managing Solicitor 
PC 431 Neville Johnson – Bedfordshire Police 
Cllr R B Pepworth - Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr M Blair - Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr P A Duckett - Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr R Tebbutt – Ampthill Town Council 
Mrs M Wilson – Ampthill Town Council 
Mrs M Wright – Ampthill Town Council 
Mrs S Hinkin – Ampthill Town Council 
Mr W Silcock 
Mrs S Silcock 
Mrs C Valrey 
Mrs E Owen 



Licensing Sub Committee -  22.01.13 
Page 2  

 

 

Mrs P Brazin 
Mrs F Challacombe 
Mrs J Pelling 
Mr A Pelling 
Mr S Miah – Leaseholder of the White Hart Hotel and Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
Mr E Mater – Punch Taverns PLC 
Mr D Wood – Manager of the White Hart Hotel 

    Names of Parties submitting representations and indications of their 
representations  
Mr A Stone - Applicant 
PC N Johnson – In support of the applicant 
Cllr P Duckett – In support of the applicant 
Mr Pelling – In support of the applicant 
Mrs Pelling – In support of the applicant 
Mrs Challacombe – In support of the applicant 
Mr P Warne – Appearing on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder 
 

 
    Procedures for the Hearing of applications  

The procedure for the hearing of the application, The Licensing Act 2003, was 
noted. 

    Amendment of Application (if any) requested by the Applicant  
There were no amendments to the application by the applicant. 

    The Application  
The Application was made by the Public Protection team of Central 
Bedfordshire Council to review the premises licence on the basis of persistently 
causing a public nuisance and failing to promote one of the four licensing 
objectives.  

    LICENSING ACT 2003 - A hearing called to determine an application for a 
review of a premises licence for The White Hart, 125 Dunstable Street, 
Ampthill, MK45 2NG  
The Sub Committee received and considered a report from the Head of 
Service, Public Protection which advised that an application had been 
submitted for a review of a Premises Licence at The White Hart Hotel, Public 
House, 125 Dunstable Street, Ampthill, on the basis of persistently causing a 
public nuisance and failing to promote one of the four licensing objectives 
 
The Applicant, supporters of the applicant and representatives appearing on 
behalf of the licence holder attended the meeting and made representations. 
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Chairman invited the Licensing Enforcement Officer to present the report 
to the Sub Committee.  The Sub Committee were advised that the Applicant, 
Mr Alan Stone had submitted an application for a review of the premises 
licence on the grounds of public nuisance and failing to promote one of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the premises is located on the main through 
route with some residential property in nearby surroundings.  A location map 
was attached to the report at Appendix B. 



Licensing Sub Committee -  22.01.13 
Page 3  

 

 

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer advised that on 26 September 2005 
variations and conversion to the premises licence was granted by Mid Bed 
District Council. 
 
The permitted activities are: indoor sporting events, live and recorded music, 
performance of dance, late night refreshment (indoors) facilities for making 
music, dancing (indoors) and similar and; the supply of alcohol (on and off 
premises).  The premises licence authorises the carrying out of licensable 
activities between the following hours: 
 

• Monday to Thursday 10.00hrs to 00.00hrs 

• Friday 10.00hrs to 02.00hrs 

• Saturday 10.00hrs to 01.00hrs 

• Sunday 11.00hrs to 23.30hrs 
 
The opening hours of the premises are: 
 

• Monday to Thursday 10.00hrs to 00.30hrs 

• Friday 10.00hrs 02.30hrs 

• Saturday 10.00hrs to 01.30hrs 

• Sunday 11.00hrs to 00.00hrs 
 
In presenting the report the Licensing Enforcement Officer drew attention to the 
number of representations received from the Responsible Authority – Police 
and interested Parties. 
 
The Chairman invited the Sub Committee to ask questions of the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer. 
 
The Chairman invited the applicant, Mr Alan Stone to present the case to the 
Sub Committee. 
 
The application for a review of the licence was due to a public nuisance and 
failing to promote one of the licensing objectives.  Mr Stone spoke in detail 
about the complaint history of premises from 2006 up until 2012.  The nature of 
the complaints alongside the observations made throughout the investigation 
pointed to limited management of the premises with regards to noise and little 
regard for the neighbouring residents of Ampthill.  The noise experienced by 
residents around this premises, both people noise and music, represented a 
public nuisance.  Mr Stone felt that every opportunity had been given to the 
DPS to prevent this public nuisance and manage the issues highlighted, but 
unfortunately had not been satisfactorily addressed.  It was for this reason  
along with the persistent breach of conditions and ongoing noise breakout that 
a review of the premises licence was sought. 
 
The Chairman invited the Sub Committee to ask any questions of Mr Stone. 
 
The Chairman invited PC Johnson to present his case.  PC Johnson  

    Decision  
 



Licensing Sub Committee -  22.01.13 
Page 4  

 

 

On the basis of the written and verbal representations, the Licensing Sub-
Committee made the following findings of fact: 
 

• The Sub-Committee are extremely disappointed with the matter raised 
before them; 

• The Sub-Committee accept the evidence of Alan Stone in its entirety; 

• The Sub-Committee accept the evidence of the Police in its entirety; 

• The Sub-Committee have heard from ten objectors, all willing to speak 
out and attend the hearing; 

• Each of the objector’s is a resident of Ampthill, living in the locality of 
the Premises; 

• All of the objector’s are credible and reliable; 

• All of the objector’s lives’ are being affected by the activities at the 
Premises; 

• Numerous warnings have been given to all of those responsible for the 
Premises, and not acted upon; 

• The situation has got worse in the last twelve months; 

• It is unchallenged evidence that: 

o the Designated Premises Supervisor is rude and ignores the 
complaints of residents; 

o the Designated Premises Supervisor has ignored the requests 
of the Council’s public protection team; 

o extreme noise has emanated from the Premises; 

• It is accepted that: 

o the Premises has been, and is continuing to be, a problem 

o there has been, and continues to be, a noise nuisance; 

o conditions of the Premises licence have been breached, 
frequently; 

• The Sub-Committee believe that the problems suffered by residents 
late at night and in the early hours of the morning are exacerbated by the 
activities of the Premises; 

• Doors to the Premises are not just opened by customers and visitors 
and there is clear evidence that the doors have been deliberately hooked 
back; 

• Use of external areas creates problems for local residents; 

• Residents are clear, and it is accepted, that the activities of the 
Premises are causing them to suffer loss of sleep and extreme noise 
nuisance; 

• Inappropriate noise occurs due to inappropriate bottle disposal; 

• The Premises are poorly managed; 

• Both the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Licence Holder have 



Licensing Sub Committee -  22.01.13 
Page 5  

 

 

had in excess of a year to act and have failed to do so; 

• The Designated Premises Supervisor has set himself a low standard 
and failed to achieve it; 

• The failure of the management is the key issue to the failings of the 
Premises; 

• The Sub-Committee believe that the works required will take longer 
than a single month. 

 
 

DECISION  
 
Following the application for review by the Public Protection Team of Central 
Bedfordshire Council, and on the basis of the findings of fact outlined above, 
the Sub-Committee has resolved that the following steps should be taken: 
 

 

• The following amendments shall be made to the Premises licence: 

o Condition 5 shall be deleted and replaced with: 

“All doors and windows to be kept closed at all times.”; 

o Condition 6 shall be deleted and replaced with: 

“No admission or re-admission to the Premises to be permitted after 
23:00 hrs.”; 

o A new condition 10 shall be added to the Premises licence and 
shall read: 

“The opening hours of the Premises shall be limited to 00:00 hrs, seven 
days a week.”; 

o A new condition 11 shall be added to the Premises licence and 
shall read: 

“All Licensable Activities shall cease at 23.30hrs, seven days a week.”; 

o A new condition 12 shall be added to the Premises licence and 
shall read: 

“Automatic closers shall be affixed to and used on all windows and 
external doors.”; 

o A new condition 13 shall be added to the Premises licence and 
shall read: 

“Within a period of three months from 22 January 2013 a noise control 
scheme shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local Licensing 
Authority. This should consider the suitability of the venue, its 
limitations and subsequent recommendations to control noise from live 
and/or recorder music and persons using the external areas and shall 
include consideration as to suitable ventilation and smoking area for 
the Premises. Any mitigation and/or control measures arising from 
such shall be implemented within 1 month of approval and thereafter 
maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the approved details.”; 



Licensing Sub Committee -  22.01.13 
Page 6  

 

 

o A new condition 14 shall be added to the Premises licence and 
shall read: 

“No persons shall be permitted, or allowed, to leave the Premises with 
any alcohol, other refreshments or food after 23:00 hrs, seven days a 
week.”; 

o A new condition 15 shall be added to the Premises licence and 
shall read: 

“The placing of bottles into receptacles external to the Premises must 
not take place between 19:00 hrs and 09:00 hrs.”; 

• Except where set out above, the conditions set out on the Premises 
licence shall remain unchanged; 

• The opening times of the Premises shall be altered to reflect the 
amendments set out above; 

• The timings for Licensable Activities shall be altered to reflect the 
amendments set out above; 

• Salik Miah shall be removed as Designated Premises Supervisor for the 
Premises; 

• The performance of live music and recorded music shall be suspended for 
a period of two (2) months from 12 February 2013; 

 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at 

Time Not Specified) 
 


